

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF APACHE

IN RE THE GENERAL ADJUDICATION  
OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER )  
IN THE LITTLE COLORADO RIVER )  
SYSTEM AND SOURCE )

Date:

CIVIL NO. 6417-34-1

)  
) **MEMORANDUM OF THE NAVAJO**  
) **NATION IN SUPPORT OF ITS**  
) **MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**  
) **FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND**  
) **RECOGNITION OF WATER RIGHTS**  
) **FILED BY ATKINSON TRADING**  
**COMPANY, INC.**

---

Stanley M. Pollack, Attorney ID 011046  
Navajo Nation Department of Justice  
P.O. Drawer 2010  
Window Rock, Arizona 86515  
(520) 871-6931

Scott B. McElroy  
Alice E. Walker  
Brett Lee Shelton  
GREENE, MEYER & McELROY, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 220  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
(303) 442-2021

*Attorneys for the Navajo Nation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>BACKGROUND</u>	3
III. <u>ATC'S REQUEST FOR A DECLARATION OF ITS WATER RIGHT UNDER STATE LAW IS NOT RIPE</u>	5
A. THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE NAVAJO NATION BARS THE DETERMINATION OF THE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF NAVAJO LAW	
1. <u>The Nation Is Immune from Suit</u>	8
2. <u>The McCarran Amendment Constitutes a Narrow Waiver of Immunity</u>	10
3. <u>The Issues Raised by ATC May Not Be Adjudicated under the McCarran Amendment's Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity</u>	11
B. THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES RAISED BY ATC ARE PREMATURE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED	13
C. THE LCR COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE NAVAJO NATION TO DECIDE IN THE FIRST INSTANCE THE EXTENT TO WHICH NAVAJO LAW APPLIES TO ATC'S WATER USE	14
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<u>Arizona Downs v. Turf Paradise, Inc.</u> , 140 Ariz. 438, 683 P.2d 443 (Ct. App. 1984)	14
<u>Ashcroft v. United States Dep't of Interior</u> , 679 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
<u>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Navajo Nation</u> , 866 F.Supp. 506 (D.N.M. 1994)	2, 16
<u>Atkinson Trading Co, Inc. v. Gorman</u> , CIV. No. 97-1261 BB/LFG, slip op. (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 1998), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 98-2247 (10th Cir. Sept. 10, 1998)	3, 15, 16
<u>Bowen v. Doyle</u> , 880 F.Supp. 99 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	17
<u>Burlington N. R.R. v. Blackfeet Tribe</u> , 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 595 U.S. 1212 (1992)	9
<u>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</u> , 584 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 1998)	17
<u>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</u> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)	9
<u>Cohen v. Little Six, Inc.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	10, 11
<u>Drumm v. Brown</u> , 716 A.2d 50 (Conn. 1998)	17
<u>Greene v. Mt. Adams Furniture</u> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Richardson v. Mt. Adams Furniture</i> , 510 U.S. 1039 (1994)	9
<u>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	15-18
<u>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</u> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	9, 19
<u>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 751, 118 S.Ct. 1700 (1998)	9
<u>Klammer v. Lower Sioux Convenience Store</u> , 535 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	17

Linder v. Brown & Herrick, 189 Ariz. 398, 943 P.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1997) 3

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 16

National Farmers Union v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985) 15, 17, 18

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991) 9, 13

Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians, 884 F.2d 416  
(9th Cir. 1989) 9

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977) 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 9

Schwab v. Matley, 164 Ariz. 421, 793 P.2d 1088 (1990) 14

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States, 895 F.2d 588  
(9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 824 (1990) 10

Smith Plumbing Co., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 149 Ariz. 524,  
720 P.2d 499, *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 987 (1986) 18

United States v. Idaho, ex rel. Dir., Idaho Dep't of Water Resources,  
508 U.S. 1 (1993) 12

United States v. James, 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992),  
*cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 838 (1993) 9

United States v. Plainbull, 957 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1992) 17

United States v. San Carlos Apache Tribe, 463 U.S. 545 (1983) 10-12

United States v. Superior Court, 144 Ariz. 265,  
697 P.2d 658 (1985) 8

United States v. United States Fidelity Guar. Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940) 9, 13

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978) 8, 9

Winkle v. City of Tucson, 190 Ariz. 413, 949 P.2d 502 (1997) 14

## Statutes and Treaties

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 45-251(2)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45-256(A)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 45-256(A)(3)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 45-256(A)(4)	4
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 45-256(A)(6)	4
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301- 1341	5, 18
McCarran Amendment (codified as 43 U.S.C. § 666)	8, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	9
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	14

## Miscellaneous

Navajo Nation Bill of Rights, 1 N.T.C. §§ 1- 9	5
Navajo Nation Water Code § 1402	5
Navajo Nation Water Code § 2002	5
Navajo Nation Water Code § 2102	5
Nell Jessup Newton, <i>Tribal Court Praxis: One Year in the Life of Twenty Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 22 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 285, 287-88 (1998)	19
Paul E. Frye, <i>Lender Recourse in Indian Country: A Navajo Case Study</i> , 21 N.M. L. REV. 275, 325 (1991)	19
S. REP. NO. 82-755 (1951)	11

Stanley M. Pollack, Attorney ID 011046  
Navajo Nation Department of Justice  
P.O. Drawer 2010  
Window Rock, Arizona 86515  
(520) 871-6931

Scott B. McElroy  
Alice E. Walker  
Brett Lee Shelton  
GREENE, MEYER & McELROY, P.C.  
1007 Pearl Street, Suite 220  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
(303) 442-2021

Attorneys for the Navajo Nation

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA  
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF APACHE

IN RE THE GENERAL ADJUDICATION  
OF ALL RIGHTS TO USE WATER )  
IN THE LITTLE COLORADO RIVER )  
SYSTEM AND SOURCE )

Date:

CIVIL NO. 6417-34-1

)

) **MEMORANDUM OF THE NAVAJO**  
) **NATION IN SUPPORT OF ITS**  
) **MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**  
) **FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND**  
) **RECOGNITION OF WATER RIGHTS**  
) **FILED BY ATKINSON TRADING**  
**COMPANY, INC.**

Descriptive Summary:	Memorandum of the Navajo Nation in support of its motion to dismiss the Atkinson Trading Company's petition for declaratory relief.
Claimant Nos:	The Navajo Nation
Number of Pages:	21
